

Requested by Representative DEXTER

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 3555**

1 On page 1 of the printed bill, delete lines 4 through 21 and insert:
2 **“SECTION 1. Section 2 of this 2023 Act is added to and made a part**
3 **of ORS 456.548 to 456.725.”.**

4 In line 22, delete “4” and insert “2”.

5 On page 2, line 1, after “manufactured” insert “, prefabricated or modular
6 housing, housing produced through a three-dimensional printing process or
7 other housing developed using innovative construction types”.

8 In line 2, delete “housing”.

9 In line 4, delete “99” and insert “60”.

10 Delete lines 12 through 16 and insert:

11 “(3) In awarding grants under this section, the department shall prioritize
12 applications:

13 “(a) From a developer that is a nonprofit housing corporation that serves
14 agricultural workers;

15 “(b) From a developer that is a nonprofit that promotes housing for ag-
16 ricultural employees or other needs of agricultural employees, or from a de-
17 veloper that has entered into a partnership with a nonprofit housing
18 corporation that serves agricultural workers for the purposes of developing
19 the community housing;”.

20 Delete lines 29 through 36 and insert:

21 **“SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2023 Act is repealed on January 2,**

1 2028.

2 **“SECTION 4. In addition to and not in lieu of any other appropri-**
3 **ation, there is appropriated to the Housing and Community Services**
4 **Department, for the biennium beginning July 1, 2023, out of the Gen-**
5 **eral Fund, the amount of \$20,000,000, to award and administer grants**
6 **under section 2 of this 2023 Act.”.**

7 In line 37, delete “7” and insert “5”.

8
